Construction of one

borehole

Construction of one

health facility

Construction of one

school building

Construction of one 100-

kilometer paved road

9,750

388,330

195,484

3,416,980

76,974

-

-

-

 31

2
Installation of one solar

panel system
822 -

-
Implementation of

financial system
318,525 -

Source: Task Team calculations.

94. A sensitivity analysis was conducted to assess the effect of variations in benefits and

costs in the realization of benefits on the internal rate of return. All results are apparently robust.

Notwithstanding an increase in cost of 10 percent or a decrease in the total estimated benefits by

10 percent, the results remain robust. Moreover, a third scenario that contemplates a 10 percent

increase in costs combined with a 10 percent decrease in benefits still shows a robust internal

rate of return, considering a very conservative social discount rate of 2.6 percent (table 6.2). In

conclusion, the overall net discounted benefits of the presented cost-benefit analysis remain

positive under any circumstances.

Table 6.2. Sensitivity Analysis
21

 Borehole (%)
Agropastoral and Fishery

Livelihoods (%)

Base Scenario 184 63

Cost +10% OR Benefit -10% 166 55

Cost +10% AND Benefit -10% 151 49

Source: Team calculations based on Cost Benefit Analysis simulations and estimated net present value of monetized

benefits.

B Technical

95. Regional approach. Forced displacement is a regional phenomenon in the HOA, with

neighbors of conflict-affected countries bearing a huge burden in terms of refugee movements.

Impacts of the refugee presence on host communities include increased pressure on scarce social

services such as education, health, and water; depletion of natural resources, such as forest and

land degradation and loss of biomass; and competition for limited livelihood opportunities, such

[…]

al and

Fishery

4,408,000 3,110,526 3,031,702 2,954,875 2,879,995 2,807,013 10,376,112 10,376,112

Source: Team calculations based on Cost Benefit Analysis simulations and estimated net present value of monetized benefits.

Sensitivity Analysis

11. A sensitivity analysis has been conducted to assess the effect on the internal rate of return

of variations in benefits and costs in the realization of benefits, limited to projects where benefits

could be expressed in monetary terms. Notwithstanding an increase in cost by 10 percent or a

decrease in the total estimated benefits by 10 percent, the results appear to remain robust.

Moreover, a third scenario that contemplates a 10 percent increase in costs combined with a 10

percent decrease in benefits still shows robust internal rate of return (table 6.11), considering a

very conservative social discount rate of 2.6 percent. In conclusion, the overall net discounted

benefits of the presented conservative cost-benefit analysis remain positive under any

circumstances.

Table 6.11. Sensitivity Analysis: Internal Rate of Return (Social discount rate used: 2.6 percent)

 Borehole water (%)
Agropastoral and Fishery

(%)

Base Scenario 184 63

Cost +10% OR Benefit -10% 166 55

Cost +10% AND Benefit -10% 151 49

Source: Team’s calculations based on Cost Benefit Analysis simulations and estimated net present value of monetized benefits.

143

Annex 7: Social Management Plan for Ethiopia

Development Response to Displacement Impacts Project in the Horn of Africa

1. The safeguard risk for the DRDIP has been rated as Substantial and the project is

assigned Environmental Category B, predicated on the fact that environmental risks and social

impacts may be minimal, manageable and, in most cases, reversible. However, there might be

additional social and environment risks due to the fact that the project will be implemented in